

### **COMMISSION PACKAGE**

### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

**Purpose of this Commission Package** is to request approval to exercise Option Term No. 1 of Contract No. CI5300A11, a three (3) year term, Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) for Sewer Main, Sewer House Connection and Sewer Manhole Repair, Replacement and Rehabilitation in Environmentally Sensitive Areas within the Northwest Branch Basin. This option term request is for Granite Inliner, LLC. in the amount of \$3,000,000.00, SAK Construction Corporation in the amount of \$3,000,000.00, and Ross Contracting, Incorporated in the amount of \$3,000,000.00.

This Consent Decree contract was approved by the Commissioners on March 20, 2013 for a five (5) year base term, and was awarded to Granite Inliner, LLC. (M03895000), SAK Construction, LLC. (M3897000) Ross Contracting, Inc. (M03896000) and Cherry Hill Construction, Inc. (M03898000) in the amount of \$15,000,000.00 for each contractor. The Notice to Proceed for the contract was issued on July 11, 2013 for each contractor. The first task orders initiating the base terms were issued to Granite Inliner on March 27, 2015, SAK Construction, LLC on April 17, 2015, Ross Contracting, Inc, on October 21, 2015, and Cherry Hill Construction, Inc. on November 12, 2015. WSSC Water will not pursue an additional option term with Cherry Hill Construction, Incorporated.

## **Basis of Award:** N/A

## **PROJECT OVERVIEW:**

This Consent Decree Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) Contract provides sanitary sewer system rehabilitation utilizing trenchless methods predominately in the Northwest Branch Basin in Prince George's County and Montgomery County on an as-needed basis. The rehabilitation of the basin is to include sewer main, sewer house connection, manhole repair, replacement and renewals for the Northwest Branch Basin in Prince George's County and Montgomery County.

#### CONTRACT DATA: **CUMULATIVE CONTRACT** CONTRACT NO.: CI5300A11 \$69,000,000.00 AMOUNT: ORIGINAL CONTRACT TERM: 8 YEARS \$60,000,000.00 **CONTRACT AMOUNT: OPTION TERM:** 1 THREE-YEAR **CONTRACT TYPE:** CONSTRUCTION $\boxtimes$ YES **RFP** PROCUREMENT TYPE: **OSDI CONCURRENCE:** No PROJECT LOCATION: MONTGOMERY COUNTY PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY **Вотн AWARDEE INFORMATION.:** AWARDEE NO. 1: GRANITE INLINER, LLC. **OPTION TERM AMOUNT:** \$3,000,000.00 **SATISFACTORY** NO PAST PERFORMANCE **PAST PERFORMANCE:** MBE/SLBE REQUIREMENT: 31.51% SUBCONTRACTING AFRICAN AMERICAN ASIAN AMERICAN NATIVE AMERICAN **WSSC-SLBE APPROVED** HISPANIC AMERICAN WOMEN OWNED

SUBCONTRACTORS (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRACTING PLAN)		PROFFERED PERCENTAGE	CLASSIFICATION	SUMMARY OF SERVICES	
MIDAS UTILITIES, LLC	5, LLC 1.50%			Open Cut, Manhole Rehabilitation, Pipe Bursting	
EAST BAY CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES 1.00% SLBE Cleaning, Grubbing, Matting					
RIVERS CONSTRUCTION GROU	2.00%	SLBE	Cleanouts, Sanitary Point Repair, Water/Sewer House Connection Installation, Manhole Drop Connections		
PATRIOT LAND AND WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.		3.00%	SLBE	Storm Water Management, Erosion/Sediment Control	
EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, LLC.		0.01%	SLBE	Storm Water Management, Erosion/Sediment Control	
S&J ENTERPRISES CONSTRUCT	TON, INC.	24.00%	SLBE	Sewer Main Replacement	
AWARDEE INFORMATION.:					
AWARDEE No. 2:	ROSS CONTRA	ACTING, INC.			
OPTION TERM AMOUNT:	\$3,000,000.00	)			
PAST PERFORMANCE:	<b>⊠</b> SATISFAC	TORY NO P	AST PERFORMANCE		
MBE/SLBE REQUIREMENT: 30.00% SUBCONTRACTING  AFRICAN AMERICAN  HISPANIC AMERICAN  WOMEN OWNED  MATIVE AMERICAN  WSSC-SLBE APPROVED					
	<b>VVO</b> I	WIEN OWNED	✓ WSSC-SLI	DE APPROVED	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA	as	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE	CLASSIFICATION	SUMMARY OF SERVICES	
SUBCONTRACTOR	as	Proffered			
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA	as	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE	CLASSIFICATION	SUMMARY OF SERVICES  CCTV Inspection, Cleaning, Traffic	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA PEER CONSULTANTS, P.C.	as	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE 1.00%	CLASSIFICATION  MBE	SUMMARY OF SERVICES  CCTV Inspection, Cleaning, Traffic Control, Other Related Services  Landscaping Installation, Tree Removal, Root Pruning, Erosion / Sediment Control, Protective Fencing, Seeding, Tree Pruning, Brokering of Erosion and Sediment	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA PEER CONSULTANTS, P.C.  EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, LLC.	as	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE 1.00%	CLASSIFICATION  MBE  SLBE	SUMMARY OF SERVICES  CCTV Inspection, Cleaning, Traffic Control, Other Related Services  Landscaping Installation, Tree Removal, Root Pruning, Erosion / Sediment Control, Protective Fencing, Seeding, Tree Pruning, Brokering of Erosion and Sediment Control Products  Mainline sewer, Sewer House Connections, Open Cut, Manhole Rehabilitation, Pipe Bursting, Paint	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA PEER CONSULTANTS, P.C.  EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, LLC.  MIDAS UTILITIES, LLC	ES CTING PLAN)	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE 1.00%  1.00%	CLASSIFICATION  MBE  SLBE	SUMMARY OF SERVICES  CCTV Inspection, Cleaning, Traffic Control, Other Related Services  Landscaping Installation, Tree Removal, Root Pruning, Erosion / Sediment Control, Protective Fencing, Seeding, Tree Pruning, Brokering of Erosion and Sediment Control Products  Mainline sewer, Sewer House Connections, Open Cut, Manhole Rehabilitation, Pipe Bursting, Paint Repairs	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA PEER CONSULTANTS, P.C.  EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, LLC.  MIDAS UTILITIES, LLC  TOMAR TRUCKING, INC.	RATION	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE  1.00%  1.00%  4.00%	CLASSIFICATION  MBE  SLBE  MBE	SUMMARY OF SERVICES  CCTV Inspection, Cleaning, Traffic Control, Other Related Services  Landscaping Installation, Tree Removal, Root Pruning, Erosion / Sediment Control, Protective Fencing, Seeding, Tree Pruning, Brokering of Erosion and Sediment Control Products  Mainline sewer, Sewer House Connections, Open Cut, Manhole Rehabilitation, Pipe Bursting, Paint Repairs  Trucking, Material Supply	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA PEER CONSULTANTS, P.C.  EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, LLC.  MIDAS UTILITIES, LLC  TOMAR TRUCKING, INC.  DACO CONSTRUCTION CORPOR	RATION	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE 1.00%  1.00%  2.00%  4.00%  2.00%	CLASSIFICATION  MBE  SLBE  SLBE  MBE  MBE	SUMMARY OF SERVICES  CCTV Inspection, Cleaning, Traffic Control, Other Related Services  Landscaping Installation, Tree Removal, Root Pruning, Erosion / Sediment Control, Protective Fencing, Seeding, Tree Pruning, Brokering of Erosion and Sediment Control Products  Mainline sewer, Sewer House Connections, Open Cut, Manhole Rehabilitation, Pipe Bursting, Paint Repairs  Trucking, Material Supply  Open Cut Sewer  Utilities, Manholes, Bypass Pump,	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI APPROVED SUBCONTRA PEER CONSULTANTS, P.C.  EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, LLC.  MIDAS UTILITIES, LLC  TOMAR TRUCKING, INC.  DACO CONSTRUCTION CORPOR S&J ENTERPRISES CONSTRUCT	RATION TION, INC.	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE 1.00%  1.00%  2.00%  4.00%  2.00%	CLASSIFICATION  MBE  SLBE  SLBE  MBE  MBE	SUMMARY OF SERVICES  CCTV Inspection, Cleaning, Traffic Control, Other Related Services  Landscaping Installation, Tree Removal, Root Pruning, Erosion / Sediment Control, Protective Fencing, Seeding, Tree Pruning, Brokering of Erosion and Sediment Control Products  Mainline sewer, Sewer House Connections, Open Cut, Manhole Rehabilitation, Pipe Bursting, Paint Repairs  Trucking, Material Supply  Open Cut Sewer  Utilities, Manholes, Bypass Pump,	

PAST PERFORMANCE:	SATISFACTORY ☐ NO PAST PERFORMANCE				
MBE/SLBE REQUIREMENT: 3  ☐ AFRICAN AMERICAN ☐ HISPANIC AMERICAN	ASIAN AMERICAN NATIVE			MERICAN BE Approved	
SUBCONTRACTOR (OSDI Approved Subcontrac	~	PROFFERED PERCENTAGE	CLASSIFICATION	SUMMARY OF SERVICES	
GLOBAL CONSTRUCTION, LLC.		1.80%	MBE	Water and Sewer Line Connections	
GOEL SERVICES, INC		0.75%	MBE	CCTV, Pipe Cleaning Services	
MIDAS UTILITIES, LLC		17.97%	SLBE	Sewer House Connections, open Cut and Point Repairs	
AULTEC, INC.		0.12%	SLBE	Survey and Stakeout	
EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, INC.		5.78%	MBE	Landscape Installation, Tree Removal, Root Pruning, Erosion and Sediment Control	
APEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION	ON	2.42%	MBE	Diesel Fuel Supply	
ASHTON MANOR ENVIRONMENTAL		1.82%	SLBE	Tree Relocation, Seeding, and Sodding Services	
M. Luis Construction Corpo	DRATION	0.55%	MBE	Asphalt Resurfacing Services	

# **CONTRACT HISTORY:**

CONTRACT	AMOUNT OF CHANGE	CUMULATIVE AMOUNT
CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE		\$60,000,000.00
OPTION TERM No. 1	\$9,000,000.00	\$69,000,000.00
CONTRACT TOTAL	\$9,000,000.00	\$69,000,000.00

	Denotes	Commissio	on Approva	l Required
--	---------	-----------	------------	------------

# STATEMENT OF DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS

	COMMITTEE REVIEW & APPROVAL
Docusigned by:  Michael Harmer  Michael Harmer  Chief Engineer	/ May 1, 2020   7:17 AM EDT  Date
Courtney J. Edmonds  Courtney J. Edmonds  Courtney J. Edmonds  OSDI Director	/ May 1, 2020   7:25 AM EDT  Date
Caprecia Poole-Williams Caprecia Poole-Williams Chief Procurement Officer	/ May 1, 2020   7:40 AM EDT    Date
James Price James A. Price, Jr. Deputy GM, Operations	/ May 1, 2020   7:57 AM EDT  Date
Carla A. Reid General Manager/CEO	/ May 5, 2020   1:42 AM EDT  Date
·	ington Suburban Sanitary Commission on this date voted to approve the above action.  Ington Suburban Sanitary Commission on this date voted to approve the above action with
☐ This is to certify that the Wash	ington Suburban Sanitary Commission on this date voted not to approve the above action.
COMMISSION	Date



# Memorandum

March 4, 2020

To:

Commissioners

Thru:

Carla A. Reid

General Manager/CEO

Thru:

Joseph F. Beach

Deputy General Manager for Administration

From:

Courtney J. Edmonds, Director

Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion

Subject:

Review of Request to Exercise Option Year One (1) for Contract No. CI5300A11 for the Indefinite

Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) for the Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) Northwest Basin

The Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion ("OSDI") has reviewed the request to exercise Option Year One (1) for Contract No. CI5300A11 for the Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) for the Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) Northwest Basin.

In accordance with MBE Program Regulation (WSSC Water Code of Regulations Chapter 6.30) and SLBE Program Regulation (WSSC Water Code of Regulations Chapter 6.35), Contract No. CI5300A11/MO3895 was awarded to Granite Inliner, LLC, a majority-owned firm located in Elkridge, Maryland in the amount of \$15,000,000.00 with a 30.50% (\$4,575,000.00) Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) subcontracting requirement. The OSDI approved modifications to the subcontracting plan that increased the SLBE subcontracting requirement by 1.01%, bringing the total SLBE subcontracting requirement to 31.51%.

The Base Term (M03895) commenced on March 27, 2015 and will expire on March 25, 2020. To date, according to WSSC Water's Web-Based Compliance System, Granite Inliner, LLC, has been paid \$10,597,120.00, of which 27.74% (\$2,939,641.09) has been paid to its SLBE Subcontractors.

The contract value for Option Year One (1) is \$3,000,000.00. Option Year One (1) will commence on March 26, 2020 and will expire on March 26, 2023.

The chart below reflects a summary of the Base Term subcontracting requirement and performance to-date, and

Option Year One (1) subcontracting requirement and summary of services for Granite Inliner, LLC,:

Subcontractor	Base Term Subcontracting Requirement (M03895)	Base Term Performance Paid-to-Date (M03895)	Option Year One (1) Subcontracting Requirement	Summary of Services
^Rivers Construction Group, Ltd. (MDOT #10-083, Asian American, Female/Woman- Owned) Silver Spring, Maryland	2.00% (SLBE)	0.00% (SLBE)	2.00% (SLBE)	Cleanouts, sanitary point repairs, installation of water house connections, sewer house connections, manhole drop connections
^S&J Enterprises Construction, Inc. Boyds, Maryland	24.00% (SLBE)	11.54% (SLBE)	24.00% (SLBE)	Sewer replacements
^Mida's Utility Supply, Inc. Capitol Heights, Maryland	1.50% (SLBE)	15.26% (SLBE)	1,50% (SLBE)	Open cut sewer installation, Mt rehabilitation, ext-point repairs, pipe bursting

Subcontractor	Base Term Subcontracting Requirement (M03895)	Base Term Performance Paid-to-Date (M03895)	Option Year One (1) Subcontracting Requirement	Summary of Services
^Patriot Land & Wildlife Management Dickerson, Maryland	3.00% (SLBE)	0.30% (SLBE)	3,00% (SLBE)	Storm water management and erosion/sediment control
^Empire Landscape, LLC (MDOT #08-351, Female/Woman-Owned) Silver Spring, Maryland	0,01% (SLBE)	0,64% (SLBE)	0.01% (SLBE)	Storm water management and erosion/sediment control
^East Bay Construction & Services 1, LLC (MDOT #17-331, African American) Lanham, Maryland	1,00% (SLBE)	0.00% (SLBE)	1.00% (SLBE)	Cleaning, grubbing and Wetland matting
Environmental Quality Resources, LLC Millersville, Maryland	7.51% (Majority)	0,00% (Majority)	7,51% (Majority)	Manhole lining
Abel Recon, LLC Mountville, Pennsylvania	0.01% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	0.01% (Majority)	Sewer pipe cleaning, video inspection and manhole replacement
Heitkamp, Inc. Gambrills, Maryland	0.10% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	0.10% (Majority)	Chimney seals, repair/modify manhole benches, CIP structural ba liners for manholes
Terre Hill Composites Ephrata, Pennsylvania	0.40% (Majority)	0,00% (Majority)	0.40% (Majority)	Manhole rehabilitation
Lyttle Utilities, Inc. Richmond, Virginia	0,15% (Majority	0.00% (Majority)	0.15% (Majority	GRP Liner
Saertex MultiCom, LP Huntersville, North Carolina	1.00% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	1.00% (Majority)	Concrete & asphalt paving, demolition, and restoration
Total SLBE Subcontracting	31.51%	27.74%	31.51%	
Total Majority Subcontracting	9.17%	0.00%	9.17%	
Total Subcontracting	40.68%	27.74%	40.68%	

<sup>^</sup>WSSC Water-Approved SLBE Firm

In accordance with MBE Program Regulation (WSSC Water Code of Regulations Chapter 6.30) and SLBE Program Regulation (WSSC Water Code of Regulations Chapter 6.35), Contract No. CI5300A11/M03896 was awarded to Ross Contracting, Inc., a majority-owned firm located in Frederick, Maryland in the amount of \$15,000,000.00 with a 30.00% (\$4,500,000.00) MBE/SLBE subcontracting requirement.

The Base Term for M03896 commenced on October 21, 2015 and will expire on October 19, 2020. To date, according to WSSC Water's Web-Based Compliance System, Ross Contracting Inc. has been paid \$11,240,022.00, of which 16.96% (\$1,906,307.73) has been paid to its MBE/SLBE subcontractors.

The contract value for Option Year One (1) is \$3,000,000.00. Option Year One (1) will commence on October 20, 2020 and will expire on October 20, 2023.

The chart below reflects a summary of the Base Term subcontracting requirement and performance to-date, and Option Year One (1) subcontracting requirement and summary of services for Ross Contracting Inc.:

Subcontractor	Base Term Subcontracting Requirement (M03896)	Base Term Performance Paid-to-Date (M03896)	Option Year One (1) Subcontracting Requirement	Summary of Services
^PEER Consultants, P.C. (PGMBDD #11-7411, African American) Washington, District of Columbia	1.00% (MBE)	0.05% (MBE)	1,00% (MBE)	Provide cleaning and CCTV inspection, traffic control and other related services
^S & J Enterprises Construction, Inc. Boyds, Maryland	20,00% (SLBE)	12.09% (SLBE)	20.00% (SLBE)	Utilities, manholes, bypass pump and materials
^Empire Landscape, LLC (MDOT #08-351, Female/Woman-Owned) Silver Spring, Maryland	1,00% (SLBE)	0.57% (SLBE)	1,00% (SLBE)	Landscape installation; tree removal; root pruning; erosion & sediment control; protective fencing; seeding; tree pruning, brokering of sediment and erosion control products
^Mida's Utility Supply, Inc. Capitol Heights, Maryland	2.00% (SLBE)	0.03% (SLBE)	2.00% (SLBE)	Mainline sewer; sewer house connection replacement by open- cut; pipe burst; Mt rehabilitation; paint repairs
^TOMAR Trucking, Inc. (MDOT #02-112, African American) Camp Springs, Maryland	4.00% (MBE)	1.76% (MBE)	4.00% (MBE)	Trucking and material supply
Daco Construction Corporation (MDOT - #08-120 Hispanic American) Hanover, Maryland	2.00% (MBE)	2,46% (MBE)	2.00% (MBE)	Open Cut Sewer
Layne/Granite Inliner, LLC Berwyn Heights, Maryland	27_00% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	27.00% (Majority)	CIPP and LMSS
Total MBE/SLBE Subcontracting	30.00%	16.96%	30.00%	
Total Majority Subcontracting	27.00%	0.00%	27.00%	
Total Subcontracting	57.00%	16.96%	57.00%	

In accordance with MBE Program Regulation (WSSC Water Code of Regulations Chapter 6.30) and SLBE Program Regulation (WSSC Water Code of Regulations Chapter 6.35), Contract No. CI5300A11/M03897 was awarded to SAK Construction, LLC., a majority-owned firm located in O'Fallon, Missouri in the amount of \$15,000,000.00 with a 31.21% (\$4,681,500.00) MBE/SLBE subcontracting requirement.

The Base Term for M03897 commenced on April 17, 2015 and will expire on April 15, 2020. To date, according to WSSC Water's Web-Based Compliance System, SAK Construction, LLC has been paid \$2,801,428.00, of which 6.63% (\$185,734.68) has been paid to its MBE/SLBE subcontractors.

The contract value for Option Year One (1) is \$3,000,000.00. Option Year One (1) will commence on April 16, 2020 and will expire on April 16, 2023.

The chart below reflects a summary of the Base Term subcontracting requirement and performance to-date, and Option Year One (1) subcontracting requirement and summary of services for SAK Construction, LLC..:

Subcontractor	Base Term Subcontracting Requirement (M03897)	Base Term Performance Paid-to-Date (M03897)	Option Year One (1) Subcontracting Requirement	Summary of Services
Global Construction, LLC (CRMSDC - #15498, African American) Mt. Airy, Maryland	1,80% (MBE)	0.21% (MBE)	1.80% (MBE)	Water and Sewer line related connections
Goel Services, Inc. (MDOT 04-441, Asian American) Washington, DC	0.75% (MBE)	0.00% (MBE	0.75% (MBE)	CCTV and pipe cleaning field services

Subcontractor	Base Term Subcontracting Requirement (M03897)	Base Term Performance Paid-to-Date (M03897)	Option Year One (1) Subcontracting Requirement	Summary of Services
^Midas Utilities Supplies, Inc. Greenbelt, Maryland	17.97% (SLBE)	1.19% (SLBE)	17.97% (SLBE)	Sewer house connections by open-cut and point repairs
^Aultec, Inc. Gaithersburg, Maryland	0.12% (SLBE)	1,32% (SLBE)	0.12% (SLBE)	Survey and stakeout
^Empire Landscape Inc. (MDOT 08-352 Female/Woman-Owned) Silver Spring, Maryland	5.78% (MBE)	3.09% (MBE)	5,78% (MBE)	Landscape installation, tree removal, root pruning, erosion and sediment control
Apex Petroleum Corporation (MDOT #04-412, African American) Largo, Maryland	2.42% (MBE)	0.00% (MBE)	2,42% (MBE)	Supply diesel fuel
^Ashton Manor Environmental Ashton, Maryland	1.82% (SLBE)	0.82% (SLBE)	1.82% (SLBE)	Tree relocating, seeding and sodding
Environmental Quality Resources, LLC Baltimore, Maryland	21,00% (Majority)	49.34% (Majority)	21.00% (Majority)	Cleaning, grubbing and wetland matting
Layne Inliner Berwyn Heights, Maryland	14,08% (Majority)	0,00% (Majority)	14.08% (Majority)	Lateral mainline interface structural seals
Abel Recon, LLC Mountville, Pennsylvania	0.06% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	0.06% (Majority)	Manhole Lining
M, Luis Construction Corporation (PGSDDD - #12-7990 Hispanic American) Clinton, Maryland	0.55% (MBE)	0.00% (MBE)	0.55% (MBE)	Asphalt and resurfacing
Municipal Hydro Services, Inc. Carroll, Georgia	3.11% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	3.11% (Majority)	By-pass pumping and dewatering
Terre Hill Composites, Inc., Lancaster, Pennsylvania	0,66% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	0.66% (Majority)	Chimney seals and repair manhole benches, CIP bag liners for manholes
TRB Specialty Rehabilitation, Inc. (Heitkamp, Inc.) Gambrills, Maryland	0.61% (Majority)	0.00% (Majority)	0.61% (Majority)	Sewer pipe cleaning, manhole inspection and manhole replacement
Total MBE/SLBE Subcontracting	31.21%	6.63%	31.21%	
Total Majority Subcontracting	39.52%	49.34%	39.52%	
Total Subcontracting	70.73%	55.97%	70.73%	

\*WSSC Water-Approved SLBE Firm

The Commission fully expects Granite Inliner, LLC., to meet its SLBE subcontracting requirement of 31.51% (\$4,726,500.00) of the contract value of \$15,000,000.00; Ross Contracting, Inc., to meet its MBE/SLBE subcontracting requirement of 30.00% (\$4,500,000.00) of the total contract value of \$15,000,000.00; and SAK Construction, LLC., to meet its MBE/SLBE subcontracting requirement of 31.21% (\$4,681,500.00) of the total contract value of \$15,000,000.00. . All payments to subcontractors for ongoing work must be logged and validated in WSSC Water's Web-Based Compliance System.

Please note that the overall and individual MBE/SLBE subcontracting requirement must be met. The Project Manager should monitor this contract to ensure that the MBE subcontracting requirement is met.

The Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion concurs with exercising Option-Year One (1) for Contract No. Cl5300A11 for the Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) for the Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) Northwest Basin to Granite Inliner, LLC, Ross Contracting, Inc. and SAK Construction, LLC.

Should you require any additional information, please contact the OSDI at 301-206-8800.